
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   GS/KK Date: 17 March 2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2021, remotely 

via Zoom. 

The proceedings of the meeting can be viewed via the following link:

https://youtu.be/egcKnz6zPpQ

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/egcKnz6zPpQ


2

This page is intentionally left blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

25 MARCH 2021

AGENDA

Members

Cllr James Roberts (Chair)
Cllr Steff O'Keeffe
Cllr Dan Barrington
Cllr Angela Coleman
Cllr Lisa Preston
Cllr Lesley Rennie
Cllr Jean Stapleton
Cllr Andrew Makinson
Cllr Les Byrom

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 22)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 10th December 2020, are submitted for approval as a correct record and 
for signature by the Chair.

3.  Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 23 - 24)
The Part 2 – EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Committee, held on 10th December 2020, are submitted for 
approval as a correct record and for signature by the Chair. 

This Minute contains EXEMPT information, by virtue of Paragraphs 3 
and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



4

4.  SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2020-21 APRIL-DEC UPDATE (Pages 25 - 
74)
To consider Report CFO/013/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
objectives and the performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service 
Delivery Plan 2020/21 for the period April to December 2020. The 
Integrated Risk Management Plan actions and the HMICFRS action plan 
are reported twice a year and will be included in the end of year Service 
Delivery Plan report.

5.  SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021-22 (Pages 75 - 184)
To consider Report CFO/012/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the Service Delivery Plan for 2021/22, attached at Appendix 1 and the 
Community Fire and Rescue Station plans (Station Plans) attached at 
Appendix 2.

6.  charging policy (Pages 185 - 202)
To consider Report CFO/008/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
proposed overarching Charging Policy (FINPOL01) for the Authority and 
instruct Officers to ensure their respective functional areas implement the 
policy and seek to maximise the recovery of income from the permitted but 
limited range of discretionary fees and charges, as appropriate.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

10 DECEMBER 2020

MINUTES

Present: Cllr James Roberts (Chair) Councillors Steff O'Keeffe, 
Barrington, Angela Coleman, Lisa Preston, Lesley Rennie, 
Jean Stapleton, Andrew Makinson and Les Byrom

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: 

12. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

At the start of the meeting, the Chair of the Committee thanked everyone for 
attending and welcomed any members of the press or public who were 
observing the proceedings. 

The Chair then introduced the meeting and provided all present with an 
overview of how this remote meeting would work and some housekeeping. 

The Chair confirmed that all Members of the Committee were in attendance, 
and that they could all hear and be heard; and could see and be seen. 

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) The following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information:

 Appendix A to Agenda Item 10 – “Rewards and Recognition 
Programme

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Agenda Item 11 – “Provision of Equipment for National Resilience 
Mass Decontamination Capability”

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 30th July 2020, were approved as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair.

3. STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2019-20 

Members considered Report CFO/059/20 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the publication of the Authority’s Statement of Assurance 2019-20. 

Members were advised that the purpose of the Statement of Assurance 
document, is to provide the public with assurances around the provision of our 
firefighting capabilities across the previous year. 

Members were informed that this Statement of Assurance covers the period 
April 2019 to March 2020. 

They were also advised that the Statement of Assurance is a direct reflection of 
the requirements contained within the Fire & Rescue Service National 
Framework, as published in 2012; and revised in 2018, which explicitly states 
that Fire & Rescue Authorities must provide an annual assurance to their 
communities and Government, on financial, governance and operational 
matters. 

The Statement of Assurance for 2019-20, attached at Appendix A to the report, 
was highlighted to Members.

Members Resolved that:

a) The Authority’s draft Statement of Assurance 2019-20, be approved. 

b) The Statement of Assurance 2019-20, be approved for signature by the 
Chair of the Authority and the Chief Fire Officer. 

 

4. FINANCIAL REVIEW 2020/21 - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 

Members considered Report CFO/058/20 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2020/21.  The 
Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year 
which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. 

Page 6



Members were informed that this report covers the period July to September 
2020 and covers the revenue & capital budgets, reserves, and treasury 
management updates.

Members were advised that the 
[...]
Resolved that:

The updated Corporate Risk Register for 2020/21 which incorporates the 
current status of those risks to September 2020, be approved. 

7. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2020-21 APRIL-SEPT UPDATE 

Page 13



Members considered Report CFO/061/20 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
performance against the objectives and the performance targets/outcomes as 
set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2019/20 for the period April to September 
2020, the Integrated Risk Management Plan actions and the HMICFRS action 
plan.

Members were advised that the Service Delivery Plan forms the basis of the 
Authority’s plan of accountability, moving forward; and includes actions 
contained within the functions of the Authority, as detailed within the report. 
They were advised that the Service Delivery Plan also includes the key and 
benchmark performance indicators and targets, approved previously by 
Members, with this report highlighting performance against those targets for the 
period April to September 2020. 

Members attention was drawn to the Service Delivery Plan, attached as 
Appendix A to the report, which references the details of the functional planning 
objectives and how they are progressing. Members were advised that overall, 
good progress is being made, however there have been some implications in 
some areas around the Covid-19 pandemic. It was confirmed to Members that 
despite this, the Authority are still on track for completion of the objectives by 
the end of the year. 

Performance against the benchmark performance indicators, was then 
highlighted to Members. They were advised that broadly, the Authority is in a 
good place in terms of performance, with most indicators being green. 
Members were informed that of particular note, is the number of fires attended 
by MFRA, which is down significantly on the previous period, as is the number 
of primary fires. 

Members were informed that unfortunately, the number of deliberate fires in 
occupied dwellin
[...]
a) the proposal to procure the Total Reward programme for one year, be 
approved.

b) Officers assess the expected benefits of the programme with the 
outcome of the assessment reported back to members via the Scrutiny 
Committee prior to any extension.

c) The Chief Fire Officer be requested to make representations at a 
National level, via the Home Office, around the recognition of Fire and 
Rescue Service staff, for their contribution during the pandemic. 

11. Provision of Equipment for National Resilience Mass Decontamination 
Capability 

This Minute contains EXEMPT information, by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 25 March 2021

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________

Page 22



This report is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 25 MARCH 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/012/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JAKCIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2020-21 APRIL-DEC UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1: 

APPENDIX 2:

FUNCTIONAL PLAN UPDATE APR-
DEC 2020
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
UPDATE APR-DEC 2020

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members scrutinise performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2020/21 for the 
period April to December 2020. The Integrated Risk Management Plan actions and the 
HMICFRS action plan are reported twice a year and will be included in the end of year 
Service Delivery Plan report.

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the attached reports for publication on the website.

Introduction and Background

3. The 2020/21 Service De
[...]


COLLABORATION & INTEROPERABILITY:
FP/20/21/1.4:

Ensure collaborative opportunities are fully explored and kept under 
review in line with the Policing & Crime Act 2017, reviewing our 
Shared Estate, Operations and Support Services. Opportunities will 
be explored where they are in the interests of efficiency, 
effectiveness or public safety.

 Work still continues to be focused on the co-ordination of joint response 
to COVID 19 by supporting Tactical Co-ordination Group (TCG) and the 
Emergency Service Cell. 

 Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme (JESIP) command 
courses held in 2020.   

 Presentation on the detail of the Blue Light Collaboration Board in 
February 2021 regarding options for future areas of scrutiny.

FP/20/21/1.5: 

Continue to embed and improve interoperability through JESIP by 
working together and working with partners to achieve a better 
outcome for our communities.

 Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme (JESIP) Control 
Room supervisor courses delivered in October 2020. 

 Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme (JESIP) Commander 
courses were delivered September - December 2020.  

 Currently Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme (JESIP) 
commander course content is being refreshed to start a new 3-year cycle, 
with the courses to be arranged for October 2021.

FIRE CONTROL:
FP/20/21/1.6:
 
Implement a comprehensive review of staffing and consider future 
ways of working for Fire Control.

 A Fire Control review update was delivered to the Operational Board on 
the 29.6.2020 and 28.9.2020.  

 Eight workshops held in early 2020 with staff and an online survey was 
sent to all.  A summary report was produced.  

 ELearning planner was launched and all other face to face training is now 
being recorded via the Operational Performance System (OPS).  

P
age 31



October-December 2020

3

 Staffing review is now completed with a formal recruitment proposal 
being agreed and implement
[...]
tions Board on the 28.8.19 and 
26.9.2019 with Red Book (workshops) staff review now completed.  

 Green Book (non-uniformed/support) staff review has commenced and 
temporary promotion arrangements are in place to be reviewed within 6 
months.

FP/20/21/1.13: 

Implement a comprehensive review of Courier staffing and consider 
future ways of working.

 Awaiting outcome of the discussions with Union/Representative Bodies. 
 The review had been reported to the Operations Board in January 2020 

and a final report is now being prepared for the February 2021 Board.
 A review of data and working time compared to Global Positioning System 

(GPS) data has been collected and an analysis of this data is in process. 
 This coupled with a reduction of staff kit movements for couriers, where 

staff are contracted to do so, will finalise the outcome and produce the 
working hour requirements for an updated work pattern.   

EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION:
ED/20/21/1.14 - E&D CARRYOVER:

To review the Training and Development Academy facilities and 
Croxteth Fire Station site in line with the core training delivery 
model to ensure Equality & Diversity are considered from an access 
point of view and inclusion in relation to specific firefighter facilities. 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion team and Training & Development (TDA) 
Manager reviewing dyslexia requirements in recruitment and training.

 The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (ED&I) team will be involved in the 
Training & Development (TDA) new build project as a stakeholder.

ED/20/21/1.15:

P
age 34



October-December 2020

6

Utilise our positive action campaigns for recruitment within all 
departments to ensure diversity. 

 A successful positive action campaign was held for Fire Control in 
December 2020 and an equality impact assessment (EIA) completed with 
the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Team.

 Continual positive action campaign on Firefighter recruitment. 

ED/20/21/1.16:

Collaborate and work
[...]
2021. 

 An ED&I Audit is being undertaken to establish the organisation’s current 
position.

 The staff survey was delivered in November and December 2020 with an 
improved response rate and significantly improved engagement score. 
This has been the subject of a separate Authority report (February 2021).

FP/20/21/7.2: 

To make the most effective use of organisational information whilst 
continuing to improve information security and governance. 

a) Continuing to digitally transform the organisation 
b) Continuing to ensure compliance with information 
     governance and security legislation and regulations.

 A decision was made to cease developing/using Site Information Risk and 
Hazard (SIRAH), an application for gathering risk information and procure 
Community Fire Risk Management Information System (CFRMIS) for 
Protection, Prevention and Site Specific Risk Information purposes.  

 This CFRMIS project has started and we are now at the stage of system 
configuration and data migration.

 National Resilience Application - A new release was deployed in October 
which contained the new ‘Analysis Tool’ – this allows Fire & Rescue Service 
users to report National Resilience exercises and miscellaneous events 
(such as on station training), and to also submit debriefs against these 
events. Continuous enhancements such as bug fixes and small User 
Interface improvements were also included in the release. 

 Following the deployment, the focus of development has been replacing 
the legacy “assurance cycle” functionality.   Once this is complete, 2 weeks 
will be dedicated to more continuous enhancements that the National 
Resilience Assurance Teams have provided, before we move onto the final 
development feature – replacing the legacy Training Management System 
(TMS). 

FP/20/21/7.3:
 

 A Communications Strategy has been drafted and it is expected to be 
completed by the end of March.

P
age 47



October-December 2020

19

Develop and maintain effective co
[...]
e). 

Page 73



14
KPI Report 3rd Quarter

TE10  Total Carbon Output Of All Buildings:
Service Plan Target
Apr-Dec 2019/20 43.9 Progress to Date 38.6

April May June July August September October November December January February March
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

TE10 Total Carbon Output Of All Buildings

TE10

Carbon output at 38.6 from all buildings is less than at December 2019 
when the output was 40.5.  This measurement is CO2 per metre per 
building.  Overall energy use in this first quarter is lower than at this time in 
2019.  This is attributable in part to an increases waste figure caused by 
moving staff to make the estate Covid safe.
 

Page 74



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 25 MARCH 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/013/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021-22

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1: 

APPENDIX 2:

DRAFT SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 
2021-22
STATION PLANS 2021-22

Purpose of Report

1. To that Members consider and approve the Service Delivery Plan for 2021/22, 
attached at Appendix 1 and  the Community Fire and Rescue Station plans 
(Station Plans) attached at Appendix 2.

Recommendation

2. That Members consider and approve the attached Service Delivery Plan 
(Appendix 1) and Station Plans (Appendix 2) for 2021/22 prior to publication of 
a designed version on the Authority’s website.

Introduction and Background

3. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) produces an annual Service 
Delivery Plan to bring together in one document the annual actions arising from 
the IRMP and Functional Plans, the Equality Objectives, Station Plans and 
Performance Indicators.  

4. Performance against the actions and targets within the Service Delivery Plan are 
monitored by Officers at monthly Perfor
[...]
s we deliver to achieve 
better outcomes for the communities we serve.

Estimated
Performance

2020/21

Estimated
Targets
2021/22

Annual
Target 

2021/22

All Fires 126 137 Site Specific Risk Information (SSRIs) 63

All Primary Fires 33 50 Home Fire Safety Checks 2223

Accidental Dwelling Fires (ADFs) 13 19 Hydrant Surveys 28

Deliberate Vehicle Fires 6 9 Waste & Fly Tipping 48

All Secondary Fires 92 87 Prevention talks 24

Anti-Social Behaviour Fires (ASBs) 67 63 Simple Operational Fire Safety Assessments 96

AFAs in Non Domestic Premises 5 5 Off Station Exercising 2

% ADF No Smoke Alarm 16.7% Lower

Alert to Mobile 98.2% 95%

Our mission is to achieve safer stronger communities through safe and effective firefighters, delivering 
excellent operational preparedness, response, prevention, protection and people.

The targets are based on 5 years performance data. We aim by the delivery of these outcomes to achieve reductions in death 
and injuries in our communities

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 25/03/2021 CFO/008/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

IAN CUMMINS – TREASURER
RIA GROVES - SOLICITOR

TITLE OF REPORT: CHARGING POLICY 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:

APPENDIX C:

CHARGING POLICY (FINPOL01)
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
(2021/22)
DRAFT ‘CHARGING POLICY’ FORM 
OF WORDS FOR THE WEBSITE

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members approve the proposed overarching Charging Policy 
(FINPOL01) for the Authority and instruct Officers to ensure their respective 
functional areas implement the policy and seek to maximise the recovery of income 
from the permitted but limited range of discretionary fees and charges, as 
appropriate.

Recommendation

2. That Members; 
a. Approve the overarching Charging Policy (FINPOL01) for the Authority; 

and 
b. Instruct Officers to ensure the ‘Charging Policy’ is adhered to;
c. Note that the charges will be uplifted annually as outlined in the policy and 

details about the charges will be included with each annual budget report 
for consideration.

Introduction and Background

3. The Authority may only charge for services as permitted under s.18A Fire and 
Rescue Services Act 2004.  The Authority has the power to charge a person or 
organisation for any such authorised action taken by the Authority on a cost 
recovery basis only and, while charging for services in line with this freedom, the 
Authority cannot make any profit.

4. The Service currently has an approved Schedule of Fees and Charges (for 
2021/22) as per the Financial Regulations, other than for Commercial Training, 
and it is set out in Appendix B. This is consistent with the obligation to set the 
amounts to be charged. The Authority has discretion to charge different amounts 

Page 185

Agenda Item 6



in different circumstances or choose not to charge at all so long as it does not 
make a profit. 

5. The Service raises approximately 1,000 sales invoices per year for fees, 
charges, contributions and rent. This equates to income of approximately £2.5m 
(of which £0.040m relates to special service charges) and helps balance the 
annual budget. Any loss or reduction in the amount of budgeted income would 
require compensatory savings to be made elsewhere to balance the budget. 

6. Consequently, given the current (and ongoing) financial challenge it is imperative 
that income streams are maximised in those areas for which there is a legal basis 
for charging. Moreover, there is an obligation to charge so the Authority does not 
become the ‘supplier of choice’ where businesses take advantage where 
services are provided ‘free of charge’ in direct competition with business 
organisations which results both in the loss of business for them and a potential 
“state aid” challenge.

7. It is anticipated that by rei

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 1238
Committee Policy and Resources Committee
Date 25/03/2021
Attendees Cllr James Roberts (Chair)

Cllr Steff O'Keeffe (Committee Member)
Cllr Dan Barrington (Committee Member)
Cllr Angela Coleman (Committee Member)
Cllr Lisa Preston (Committee Member)
Cllr Lesley Rennie (Committee Member)
Cllr Jean Stapleton (Committee Member)
Cllr Andrew Makinson (Committee Member)
Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Committee Member)
Nick Searle (Officer)
Phil Garrigan (Officer)
Distribution List - All Members (Notify)
Distribution List - Non-Members (Notify)
Officers - Can See Exempt (Monitor)
Democratic Admin (Monitor)
Dave Mottram (Officer)
Cllr Allan Brame (Committee Member)
Cllr Edna Finneran (Committee Member)

Item ID 7603
Item Title Preliminary Matters
Summary Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any 

urgent additional items, and any business that may require the 
exclusion of the press and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members 
in relation to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of 
urgency were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility 
of the disclosure of exempt information.

Item ID 7604



Item Title Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Summary The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources 

Committee, held on 10th December 2020, were approved as a correct 
record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

Item ID 7679
Item Title Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Summary The Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and 

Resources Committee, held on 10th December 2020, were approved as a 
correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

Item ID 7571
Item Title SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2020-21 APRIL-DEC UPDATE
Summary Members considered Report CFO/012/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, 

concerning the objectives and the performance targets/outcomes as 
set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2020/21 for the period April to 
December 2020.  The Integrated Risk Management Plan actions and 
HMICFRS action plan are reported twice a year and will be included 
in the end of year Service Delivery Plan report.  

Members were given a brief overview of the report highlighting the 
following amber or red information from the Service Delivery Plan:  

 There will be a site evaluation/feasibility study for a new 
Training and Development Academy (TDA) build, subject to a 
public consultation.  

 The Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme 
(JESIP) commander course content is being refreshed and 
take place in October 2021.  

 The roll out of Site Information Risk and Hazards (SIRAH) was 
postponed and other applications are being looked at to obtain 
and integrate together.  

 The Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (ED&I) team will be 
involved in the TDA new build project as a stakeholder.  

 Control Room system 999Eye is reliant on an upgrade of 
Command and Control system, which is due at the end of the 
financial year.  

 Home Fire Safety Checks (HFSC) have been reduced due to 
the outbreak of Covid19. 

 The expansion and development of Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Service (MFRS) volunteers has not progressed as 
planned due to Covid19.  

 The Youth Engagement Programmes have been temporarily 
suspended due to Covid19.  

 Members were reminded that they are due to have an update 
in the form of a Learning Lunch regarding Merseyside Fire 



and Rescue Services (MFRS) response to the Grenfell Tower 
inquiry, as the Protection Team were waiting for legislative 
changes to take place.  

 Training for Protection Staff regarding identifying Modern 
Slavery Signs and Human Trafficking will be arranged when 
the pandemic restrictions are lifted.  

 The National Resilience website will be complete by the end 
of this year.  

 The ED&I online training package will also be complete before 
the end of the year.  

 A Communications Strategy has been drafted and is expected 
to be completed by the end of March 2021.  

Members were advised that the vast majority of the Service Delivery 
Plan information was green and progressing well.  

Members were then informed that the Benchmark Indicators 
regarding the services performance were positive.  

Members were advised that the total number of emergency calls 
received is on target and below target, as is number of operational 
incidents attended, number of fires attended and number of primary 
fires attended.  

The number of deliberate dwelling fires in properties had increased 
but Prevention Teams continue to work with partner agencies to 
target the organised crime and Members were advised that they 
perform really well together.  

Members were then told that the overall sickness among all staff was 
at the target of 4%.  Despite Covid19 related absence, which is 
included in that figure, staff sickness was at an all-time low.  
Members were advised that staff are able to access Lateral Flow 
Tests across all stations and premises to that measures were in 
place to protect staff during this time.  

Members resolved that: 

The attached reports for publication on the website, be approved.  

Item ID 7558
Item Title SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021-22
Summary Members considered Report CFO/013/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, 

concerning the Service Delivery Plan for 2021/22, attached at 
Appendix 1 and the Community Fire and Rescue Station plans 
(Station Plans), attached at Appendix 2.  

Members were advised that this report contains the information from 



the previous report, plus the Integrated Risk Management Plan 
(IRMP) and access to the Station Plans.  

Specific actions for crews from the Station Plans were emphasised 
including Liverpool City having a heightened level of focus on High 
Rise Buildings and business premises.  Heswall focus on vulnerable, 
isolated individuals within communities who are vulnerable to fire 
related activities.  Each stations focus is slightly different to reflect 
the environment and area that particular station responds to.  

Members asked if there were any substantial changes to the plan 
and were informed that there is not any in relation to the performance 
indicators but will be for the targets that relate to them.  Targets 
change over time reflecting the circumstances, which are looked at 
over the last 5 years.  Operating during Covid19 has meant targets 
have remained the same.  

The IRMP objectives and actions change and are always reported 
back to Members and delivered.  The approach and targets are the 
same and the Station Plans change to compliment IRMP actions.  It 
has been challenging during the pandemic.  

Members added that due to Covid19, many properties including 
factories, warehouses and shops are closed and this surely would 
affect the services response and if not performance.  It has now been 
1 year since the lockdown began and Members wanted to thank staff 
for all the efforts made.  Members are proud of staff and are sure the 
population of Merseyside are thankful to Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority also.  

Members asked what could be done to reduce the amount of 
responses to false alarm calls and were advised that a number of 
years ago MFRS changed the response to automatic fire alarms 
which seen a significant reduction in the number of calls that were 
responded to, as 97% of calls were false.  

Policy around automatic fire alarms is quite good and robust, but we 
continue to go to domestic properties where people sleep.  People 
having call line systems has increased which in turn increases the 
demand on the Service.  This year because of Covid19 many people 
were having fires outside in their gardens to burn refuse and the 
Service was called out a great deal due to this, only to arrive and see 
it was a controlled fire - these calls were false alarm good intent calls 
and this also happened more so over the bonfire period during the 
pandemic.  MFRS would always want people to call them if they 
suspect or see a fire and the Service would continue to respond to 
calls.  

There were number of incidents on beaches over last summer were 
people were not aware of the tides and Members asked if there were 



any measures in place for people to be aware of or any upcoming 
campaigns.  Members were informed that over the summer period 
people make more use of green spaces, particularly Wirral and 
Formby Pine Woods.  Site specific risk assessments are used for 
outside areas also and plans are put into place so incidents can be 
responded to as agilely and as quickly as possible.  As stated in the 
IRMP, Wildfire Teams are to be introduced at Heswall and Formby to 
be able to proactively respond to any incidents at these locations.  
There have been proactive campaigns around coastal response and 
safe access to these locations.  MFRS have a good working 
relationship with the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) and 
coastguard and they all educate and inform people about dangers 
and encourage people to think before they act because of dangers.  

Members added that Local Authorities have dispersal zones currently 
around some coastal and green areas and it was highlighted that 
MFRS should assist with partner agencies here rather than enforce.  
Members were informed that MFRA Street Intervention Teams are 
deployed to these areas to educate and inform individuals in these 
areas.  Members stated they are thankful for all the work MFRA do 
with all partner agencies.  

Members resolved that:  

The attached Service Delivery Plan and Station Plans for 2021/22, 
prior to publication of a designed version on the Authority’s website, 
be approved.  

Item ID 7649
Item Title charging policy
Summary Members considered Report CFO/008/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, 

concerning the proposed overarching Charging Policy (FINPOL01) 
for the Authority and instruct Officers to ensure their respective 
functional areas implement the policy and seek to maximise the 
recovery of income from the permitted but limited range of 
discretionary fees and charges, as appropriate.  

Members were given a brief overview of the report highlighting that 
current charging arrangements are applied consistently across the 
Service and transparency is improved with users of chargeable 
service goods by having a formal Charging Policy on the service 
website to refer customers to if required.  

Members were advised that any charge levied is based on a cost 
recovery basis only and reflects the cost input in delivering the 
service and that the billing and payment process is consistent with 



Financial Regulation 4.35(a), also that there are no new charges.  

Members asked if there was a conflict with the balance between the 
necessity to serve the people of Merseyside and to prevent the risk 
and unduly disadvantaging competitors on providing services.  
Members were advised that as per special service charges, for 
example lift rescues, if Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
(MFRA) didn’t charge for these services, businesses who do charge 
for them may go out of business - to some degree it ensures private 
businesses are not put out of business.  Members responded by 
agreeing that this makes sense and that MFRA offers a fair service, 
whilst also utilising money for its own revenue to make the people of 
Merseyside safer.  

Members resolved that: 

a) The overarching Charging Policy (FINPOL01) for the 
Authority, be approved;

b) Officers be instructed to ensure the ‘Charging Policy’ is 
adhered to; and 

c) The charges will be uplifted annually as outlined in the policy 
and details about the charges will be included with each 
annual budget report for consideration, be noted.  


